

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

NANCY GILL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
DEAN HARA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MARK C. FLEMING
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
BRIAN J. BOYLE JR.
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
MAURA T. HEALEY
JONATHAN B. MILLER
CHRISTOPHER K. BARRY-SMITH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Marriage Laws In The United States	5
B. The Federal Defense Of Marriage Act.....	5
C. Marriage In The Commonwealth	7
D. DOMA’s Effect On The Commonwealth’s Veterans’ Cemeteries	8
E. DOMA’s Effect On Medicaid Services In The Commonwealth	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. DOMA VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT	14
A. DOMA Is A Federal Incursion Into A “Domain Of Activity Set Apart By The Constitution As The Province Of The States”	15
B. The United States’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	22
1. DOMA Cannot Be Sustained Under The Spending Clause.....	22

2.	DOMA Differs From Other Federal Laws By Disregarding A Category Of Marriages For All Purposes	23
3.	State Sovereignty Over Marital Status Is Not Limited To State Law	30
4.	The District Court Applied The Correct Tenth Amendment Test.....	31
II.	DOMA VIOLATES THE SPENDING CLAUSE	33
A.	<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Is Inapposite.....	33
B.	DOMA Fails Rational-Basis Review	36
1.	The District Court Properly Articulated And Applied The Rational Basis Framework.....	36
2.	None Of BLAG’s Proffered Rationales Is A Legitimate Federal Interest	38
a.	<i>“Proceeding with caution” and protecting the “status quo” do not justify discrimination</i>	39
b.	<i>DOMA does not preserve the public fisc</i>	42
c.	<i>Uniformity in eligibility for federal benefits is not a legitimate interest in and of itself, and DOMA does not in fact promote uniformity, nor alleviate any administrative burden</i>	43
d.	<i>The preservation of heterosexual marriage and childrearing are not legitimate congressional goals, and DOMA does not advance those goals.....</i>	46

3. DOMA Was Motivated By The Illegitimate Purpose Of Expressing Moral Disapproval Of Gays And Lesbians50

C. DOMA Is Subject To, And Fails, Heightened Scrutiny53

D. DOMA Separately Violates The Spending Clause Because It Bears No Relation To The Federal Spending Programs At Issue56

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	23
<i>Atlantic Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993)	33, 35
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993).....	5
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971).....	33
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	13, 33
<i>Barrons v. United States</i> , 191 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1951).....	45
<i>Bell v. Tug Shrike</i> , 332 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1964).....	20, 40
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	38, 53
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	55
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	53
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	37
<i>Capitano v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 732 F.2d 1066 (2d Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Chicago Title & Trust Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Building Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120 (1937)	17
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	38, 41, 50, 51

<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Cortes-Rivera v. Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation of Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 626 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. Healthcare Benefits Plan v. Durden</i> , 448 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>De George v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 338 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Dragovich v. Department of Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	41, 50, 53
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	25
<i>G.D. Searle & Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1982)	49
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	17
<i>Gately v. Massachusetts</i> , 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993)	54
<i>Gersten v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 267 F.2d 195 (9th Cir. 1959)	40
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)	7, 50
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906),	18
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	39
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	42, 49
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	35
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industry Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	55

<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	18, 25
<i>Hopkins Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935).....	16, 32
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	33
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	23
<i>In re Cardelucci</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>In re Kandau</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	34, 36
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009).....	40, 44, 47, 53
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	34
<i>In re Tidewater Marine Towing, Inc.</i> 785 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>Kahn v. INS</i> , 36 F.3d 1412 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	38, 48
<i>Lockhart v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>Louisville Gas & Electric Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	38
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953).....	24
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	33, 34
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	37
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	39
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	32

<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Medora v. Colautti</i> , 602 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1979).....	45
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Manning</i> , 568 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	31
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	42
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17, 31, 32, 58
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	41
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	49
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	38, 42
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	49
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	38, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987)	30
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	37
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	40
<i>Slessinger v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 835 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	34, 36
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	56, 57

<i>Stonkus v. City of Brockton School Department</i> , 322 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Taing v. Napolitano</i> , 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Teigen v. Renfrow</i> , 511 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	48
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	47, 52
<i>United States v. Ahlers</i> , 305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	49
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	17
<i>United States v. DiPina</i> , 178 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>United States v. Lewko</i> , 269 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	20
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990),	56
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	37
<i>Virginia Department of Education v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)	16, 22
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	41
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	34
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	55

<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	48
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. X	2, 15
art. 1, § 8, cl. 1	2
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) (codified at 1 U.S.C. § 7)	2, 6, 7
7 U.S.C. § 2012	25
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1154	28
§ 1186a	24
§ 1255	28
11 U.S.C.	
§ 302	22
§ 507	22
17 U.S.C.	
§ 101	45
§ 203	22
§ 304	22
26 U.S.C.	
§ 401	22
§ 7703	26
29 U.S.C. § 2612	22
38 U.S.C.	
§ 101	27
§ 2408	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 416(a)(2)(b)	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E	
§ 9	10
§ 61	11

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 39	8
42 C.F.R. § 130.2(e)(1).....	45

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	6, 40, 52, 57
S. Rep. No. 94-568 (1975).....	27
142 Cong. Rec. H7441 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	6, 21, 51
142 Cong. Rec. H7480 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	6, 7, 46, 51, 52
142 Cong. Rec. S10067 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1996).....	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dailey, Anne C., <i>Federalism and Families</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1787 (1995).....	18
Hayes, Christopher J., Note, <i>Married Filing Jointly: Federal Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages Under the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 47 Hastings L.J. 1593 (1996)	20
